
RF EXPOSURE EVALUATION 

EUT Specification 

EUT CARABINER WIRELESS SPEAKER 
Model Number SL261,Z1826KH   
FCC ID 2ABHA0070 
Antenna gain (Max) 0dBi   
Operation Frequency 2402-2480MHz 
Input Rating DC 3.7V Battery 
Classification Per 
Stipulated Test Standard 

§15.247(i), §2.1093

Kind of Device: Bluetooth Ver.2.1+EDR 
Modulation GFSK, π/4-DQPSK 
Max. output power -1.18dBm(0.000762 W)

Test Requirement: 

According to §15.247(i) and §1.1307(b)(1), systems operating under the 
provisions of this section shall be operated in a manner that ensures that the 
public is not exposed to radio frequency energy level in excess of the 
Commission’s guidelines. 



Rou
mea
req
low

One
5m

BT DSS:

Acc
sim

Sig

L

Da

Transm
Freque

(MHz
2.40
2.44
2.48

2.40

2.44

2.48

utine SAR 
asurement
uired, port

w threshold 

e antenna
m.  
 

cording to 
multaneous 

nature:  

Lisa Wang 

ate:  2019-

mit 
ency 
z) 

Mo

2 GF
1 GF
0 GF

2 
Π/4-

PS

1 
Π/4-

PS

0 
Π/4-

PS

evaluation
ts or comp
table trans
require SA

 is availab

KDB 4474
SAR mea

-09-24

ode 
Mea

Po
(d

SK -2
SK -1
SK -1
-DQ
SK 

-4

-DQ
SK 

-5

-DQ
SK 

-5

n refers to
puter simu
smitters wi
AR evaluat

ble for the

498, no st
surement 

asured 
ower 
dBm) 
2.76 
1.39 
1.18 

4.18 

5.57 

5.79 

 that spec
ulation. Wh
th output p
tion to qua

 EUT. The

tand-alone 
is required

Tune up 
Power 
(dBm) 
-2±1
-1±1
-1±1

-5±1

-5±1

-5±1

cifically req
hen routine
power gre

ality for TCB

e minimum

required f
d. 

Max tu
power(

-1
0
0

-4

-4

-4

quired by §
e SAR eva
ater than t
B approva

m separatio

for BT ant

ne up 
(dBm) 

C

1 0
0 0
0 0

4 0

4 0

4 0

§2.1093, us
aluation is 
the applica
l. 

on distanc

tenna, and

alculation 
Result 

0.2462161  
0.3124740  
0.3149603  

0.1234004  

0.1243981  

0.1253880  

sing 
not 

able 

ce is 

d no 

1-g
SAR

3 
3 
3 

3 

3 

3 


