

---

## RF EXPOSURE EVALUATION

### EUT Specification

<b>EUT</b>	CARABINER WIRELESS SPEAKER
<b>Model Number</b>	SL261,Z1826KH
<b>FCC ID</b>	2ABHA0070
<b>Antenna gain (Max)</b>	0dBi
<b>Operation Frequency</b>	2402-2480MHz
<b>Input Rating</b>	DC 3.7V Battery
<b>Classification Per Stipulated Test Standard</b>	§15.247(i), §2.1093
<b>Kind of Device: Bluetooth Ver.2.1+EDR</b>	
<b>Modulation</b>	GFSK, $\pi/4$ -DQPSK
<b>Max. output power</b>	-1.18dBm(0.000762 W)

### Test Requirement:

According to §15.247(i) and §1.1307(b)(1), systems operating under the provisions of this section shall be operated in a manner that ensures that the public is not exposed to radio frequency energy level in excess of the Commission's guidelines.

The 1-g and 10-g SAR test exclusion thresholds for 100 MHz to 6 GHz at *test separation distances*  $\leq 50$  mm are determined by:

$[(\text{max. power of channel, including tune-up tolerance, mW}) / (\text{min. test separation distance, mm})] \cdot [\sqrt{f_{(\text{GHz})}}] \leq 3.0 \text{ for 1-g SAR and } \leq 7.5 \text{ for 10-g extremity SAR,}^{24} \text{ where}$

- $f_{(\text{GHz})}$  is the RF channel transmit frequency in GHz
- Power and distance are rounded to the nearest mW and mm before calculation<sup>25</sup>
- The result is rounded to one decimal place for comparison
- 3.0 and 7.5 are referred to as the numeric thresholds in the step 2 below

The test exclusions are applicable only when the minimum *test separation distance* is  $\leq 50$  mm and for transmission frequencies between 100 MHz and 6 GHz. When the minimum *test separation distance* is  $< 5$  mm, a distance of 5 mm according to 5) in section 4.1 is applied to determine SAR test exclusion.

---

Routine SAR evaluation refers to that specifically required by §2.1093, using measurements or computer simulation. When routine SAR evaluation is not required, portable transmitters with output power greater than the applicable low threshold require SAR evaluation to qualify for TCB approval.

One antenna is available for the EUT. The minimum separation distance is 5mm.

BT DSS:

Transmit Frequency (MHz)	Mode	Measured Power (dBm)	Tune up Power (dBm)	Max tune up power(dBm)	Calculation Result	1-g SAR
2.402	GFSK	-2.76	-2±1	-1	0.2462161	3
2.441	GFSK	-1.39	-1±1	0	0.3124740	3
2.480	GFSK	-1.18	-1±1	0	0.3149603	3
2.402	Π/4-DQ PSK	-4.18	-5±1	-4	0.1234004	3
2.441	Π/4-DQ PSK	-5.57	-5±1	-4	0.1243981	3
2.480	Π/4-DQ PSK	-5.79	-5±1	-4	0.1253880	3

According to KDB 447498, no stand-alone required for BT antenna, and no simultaneous SAR measurement is required.

Signature:



Lisa Wang

Date: 2019-09-24